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John CURTIS & Rebecca TILLING & Lydia PACKER 
chart 44-45 - paternal 

(website YA Curtis Tilling 1797 England) 
 

John CURTIS 
 B circa 1779 Cricklade Wiltshire England 
 D 1857 or 1859 Cricklade or Leigh Wiltshire England 
 1

st
 M 20 November 1797 Cricklade St Sampson Wiltshire England (8 children) 

 2
nd

 M 17 September 1818 Wiltshire England (1 child) 
Rebecca TILLING 
 B Leigh Wiltshire England 
 D 26 May 1817 Aston Keynes Wiltshire England 
 M 20 November 1797 Cricklade St Sampson Wiltshire England (8 children) 
Lydia PACKER 
 B Leigh Wiltshire England 
 D Leigh Wiltshire England 
 M 17 September 1818 Leigh Wiltshire England (1 child) 
Children: 
1. William CURTIS born circa 1798 Cricklade Wiltshire England 
2. Thomas CURTIS born circa 1800 Cricklade Wiltshire England 
3. Lydia CURTIS born 02 November 1802 Leigh Wiltshire England 
4. Henry CURTIS born 15 December 1803 Leigh Wiltshire England 
5. Robert CURTIS born 04 December 1806 Leigh Wiltshire England  
6. John CURTIS born 28 June 1809 Leigh Wiltshire England 
7. James CURTIS born circa 1810 Leigh Wiltshire England 
8. Sarah / Sophia CURTIS born circa 1815 Leigh Wiltshire England 
9. Jonathan CURTIS born circa 1819 Leigh Wiltshire England 

 
John CURTIS born circa 1779 Cricklade Wiltshire England 
 
Rebecca TILLING born Leigh Wiltshire England 
 
John CURTIS married 20 November 1797 Cricklade St Sampson Leigh Wiltshire England to 
Rebecca TILLING 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register LDS FHC microfilm 1279387) 

 

 
John and Rebecca had a son William CURTIS born baptized 10 June 1798 St Sampson’s 
Cricklade Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website parish register Cricklade Wiltshire England LDS FHC microfilm 1279302 item 28) 

 

 
John and Rebecca had a son Thomas CURTIS born and baptized 16 February 1800 at St 
Sampson’s Cricklade Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website parish register LDS FHC microfilm 1279302 item28) 
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John and Rebecca had a daughter Lydia CURTIS born 02 November 1802 and baptized 14 
November 1802 in Leigh Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 10) 

 
John and Rebecca’s daughter Lydia CURTIS died 19 December 1802 and was buried 21 
December 1802 in Leigh Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 10) 

 

 
John and Rebecca had a son Henry CURTIS born 15 December 1803 and baptized 01 January 
1804 Leigh Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 10) 

 

 
John and Rebecca had a son Robert CURTIS born 04 December 1806 and baptized 25 
December 1806 Leigh Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 12) 

 
Not sure if related 

 
Not sure - John and Rebecca had a daughter Ann CURTIS born 31 July 1807 and baptized 23 
August 1807 Westbury Wiltshire England 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Westbury Wiltshire England page217) 

 

 
John and Rebecca had a son John CURTIS born 28 June 1809 and baptized 09 July 1809 Leigh 
Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England) 
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Not Sure if related 

 
William son of John and Rebecca CURTIS Dyer born 07 September and baptized 04 October 
1812 Westbury Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Westbury Wiltshire England) 

 

 
John and Rebecca had a son James CURTIS born 08 September 1812 and baptized 20 
September 1812 Leigh Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 15) 

 

 
John and Rebecca had a daughter Sarah CURTIS born and baptized 02 July 1815 by W I 
Briscoe Vicar.  Father’s occupation was laborer from Leigh. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England 1815 page 3 line No 17) 

 

 
Marriages solemnized in the Parish of Leigh in the County of Wiltshire in the Year 1817.  John 
CURTIS of this Parish and Lydia PACKER of this Parish were married in this Chapel by Banns 
with consent of this Seventh Day of September in the Year One Thousand eight hundred and 
Eighteen by me W L Briscoe Vicar.  This marriage was solemnized between John CURTIS his X 
mark & Lydia PACKER her X mark in the Presence of Thos Tilling & Ann Muxty [sic] her X mark 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 3 line 8) 
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John and Lydia CURTIS had a son Jonathan born and baptized 02 May 1819 Leigh Wiltshire 
England by W L Briscoe vicar.  Father’s occupation was labourer. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 8 line no 63) 

 
1841 Census 1841 Census Butts Lake Farm Ashton Keynes Highworth Cricklade and Staple 
Wiltshire England 

 
1841 Census 1841 Census Butts Lake Farm Ashton Keynes Highworth Cricklade and Staple 
Wiltshire England 

 John CURTIS age 60 labourer 

 Lydia CURTIS age 40 Labourer 

 James CURTIS age 25 Labourer 
Comment – Copied from original (hard to read) 
(Reference Ancestry website 1841 Census Butts Lake Farm Ashton Keynes Highworth Cricklade and Staple Wiltshire England 
piece 1178 book 2 folio 7 page 25) 

 
1851 Census 3 Cuss Side Turnpike Road Ashton Keynes Wooton Cricklade Wiltshire England 

 
1851 Census 3 Cuss Side Turnpike Road Ashton Keynes Wooton Cricklade Wiltshire England 

 John CURTIS head married age 72 Beer Seller born circa 1779 Cricklade Wiltshire England 

 Lydia CURTIS wife age 55 born South Cerney Gloucestershire England  
(Reference Ancestry website 1851 Census 3 Cuss Side Turnpike Road Ashton Keynes Wooton Cricklade Wiltshire England ED 
9 household 6 piece 1834 folio 420 page 2) 

 
John CURTIS died circa 1857 [sic] Cricklade Wiltshire England 
(Reference Ancestry website RGO UK death registration 1857 December quarter Cricklade Wiltshire England volume 5a page 
17) 

 
John CURTIS age 80 years born circa 1879 of The Leigh died and was buried 04 April 1859 by 
Samuel Benlty curate Leigh Wiltshire England. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 21 line no 166) 

 
Workhouse Admission and discharge register Monday 23 July 1855 St Pancras Camden London 
Perhaps = discharged 23 July 1855 age 54 name Lydia CURTIS class A (adult) occupation 
Charring agent Police 
(Reference Ancestry website workhouse admission and discharge register 1855 Camden St Pancras London England) 

 
1861 Census Shelnstary Road [sic] Cricklade Leigh Wiltshire  
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1861 Census Shelnstary Road [sic] Cricklade Leigh Wiltshire  

 Lydia CURTIS Head Widow age 65 releaver [sic] Inn Keeper born about 1796 Cerney 
Gloucestershire England 

(Reference Ancestry website 1861 Census Shelnstary Road [sic] Cricklade Leigh Wiltshire ED 10 household 66 piece 1275 
folio 28 page 14) 

 
Lydia CURTIS died 1864 Cricklade Wiltshire England 
(Reference Ancestry website RGO UK death registration 1864 September quarter Cricklade Wiltshire England volume 5a page 
16) 

 

 
Lydia CURTIS residence The Leigh age 69 born about 1795 died buried 26 May 1864 Leigh 
Wiltshire England by curate of Ashton Keynes E C Orphen M.A. 
(Reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 24 line no 188) 

 

 
John & Rebecca CURTIS their children and descendants 

 
1- William CURTIS born circa 1798 Cricklade Wiltshire England 

#William CURTIS born baptized 10 June 1798 St Sampson’s Cricklade Wiltshire England to 
parents John & Rebecca Curtis reference Ancestry website LDS FHC microfilm 1279302 item 
28 

 
2- Thomas CURTIS born baptized 16 February 1800 Cricklade Wiltshire England 

#Thomas CURTIS born and baptized 16 February 1800 St Sampson’s Cricklade Wiltshire 
England reference Ancestry website parish register LDS FHC microfilm 1279302 item 28 

 
3- Lydia CURTIS born 02 November 1802 Leigh Wiltshire England died 19 December 1802 

Leigh Wiltshire England (died young never married) 
#Lydia CURTIS born 02 November 1802 and baptized 14 November 1802 in Leigh Wiltshire 
England reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 10 
#Lydia CURTIS died 19 December 1802 and was buried 21 December 1802 in Leigh 
Wiltshire England reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 10 

 
4- Henry CURTIS born 15 December 1803 Leigh Wiltshire England 

#Henry CURTIS born 15 December 1803 and baptized 01 January 1804 Leigh Wiltshire 
England reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 10 

 
5- Robert CURTIS born 04 December 1806 Leigh Wiltshire England 

#Robert CURTIS born 04 December 1806 and baptized 25 December 1806 Leigh Wiltshire 
England reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England page 12 

 
6- John CURTIS born 28 June 1809 Leigh Wiltshire England 

#John CURTIS born 28 June 1809 and baptized 09 July 1809 Leigh Wiltshire England 
reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England 

 

7- James CURTIS born circa 1810 Leigh Wiltshire England died Leigh Wiltshire England married 
31 October 1842 Leigh Wiltshire England Honor BROWN born circa 1820 Leigh Wiltshire 
England died Leigh Wiltshire England (10 children) refer chart 22-23 

 
8- Sarah / Sophia CURTIS born and baptized 02 July 1815 Leigh Wiltshire England 
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#Sarah CURTIS born and baptized 02 July 1815 by W I Briscoe Vicar.  Father’s occupation 
was laborer from Leigh reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire England 
1815 page 3 line No 17 

 
John & Lydia CURTIS their children and descendants 

9- Jonathan CURTIS born and baptized 02 May 1819 Leigh Wiltshire England 
#Jonathan born and baptized 02 May 1819 Leigh Wiltshire England by W L Briscoe vicar.  
Fathers occupation was labourer reference Ancestry website Parish register Leigh Wiltshire 
England page 8 line no 63 

 


